

## A By-Law for Waste Management

Enacted November 5, 1999 by the Chief and Council of the Six Nations of the Grand River

## The Six Nations of the Grand River Being By-Law No.1999.2 to Amend By-Law No. 1-93 A By-Law for Waste Management

WHEREAS paragraphs (a), (d), (q) and (r) of Section 81 of the Indian Act R.S.C. 1985, empower the Council of the Six Nations of the Grand River to enact by-laws respecting the health of residents on the reserve and for the prevention of nuisances on the Reserve and any matter ancillary thereto, and for the imposition of a penalty for a violation thereof,

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Band did enact By-Law No. 1-93 on the 20th day of April, 1993 respecting Waste Management;

AND WHEREAS the said Council deems it expedient and in the best interests of the residents of the Six Nations reserve to amend the said By-Law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Six Nations of the Grand River makes the following bylaw:

1. Section 9 of By-Law No. 1-93 is hereby amended by adding after paragraph (c), a new subsection 9.1 so that section will now read:

< 9. Everyone who is a resident of the Reserve may;

(a) transport to and dump household waste in an approved sanitary landfill site;
(b) store household waste for the purpose of composting; or
(c) subject to section 10, burn household waste on their property.

9.1 No person, except as authorised by Council shall:

(a) remove waste or household waste or:(b) search through waste or household waste ;

at any approved sanitary landfill site once waste is discarded. >>

This By-law is hereby enacted this  $\underline{5}^{+}$  day of  $\underline{Nov}$ . 1999 by the Chief and Council of the Six Nations of the Grand River at a duly convened meeting of the Chief and Council.

Chief Wellington Staats

Voting in favour of the By-law are the following members of Council.

( councillor ) ( councillor )

Hill icul C. (councillor)

( councillor )

( councillor )

(councillor)

( councillor )

(councillor) (councillor)

( councillor )

( councillor )

( councillor )

The quorum is set at 5.

The number of councillors who voted in favour: \_\_\_\_\_.

I, <u>Wellington Staats</u>, Chief of the Six Nations of the Grand River Territory, do hereby certify that a true and exact copy of the foregoing By-Law No. <u>1999.2</u> was mailed to the Minister of Indian Affairs pursuant to section 82, s (1) of the <u>Indian Act</u>, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999.

Chief

Witness